17th AFC Disciplinary Committee on 28 April 2016

No Competitions Defendant Matters Terms Decision
1 [AFC CUP 2016 LT. Sheikh Jamal Submission of Match Recording 1. LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club Ltd (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for 20160428DC01
(GROUP STAGE) LT. |Dhanmondi Club Ltd |(Art 48, ACC 2016 Regulations) violating Article 48.1.2 read together with Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2016 Regulations.
Sheikh Jamal (BAN)
Dhanmondi Club Ltd 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
(BAN) vs Ceres La accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
Salle FC (PHI) on 8
March 2016 3. LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club Ltd (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision will be met with more severe punishment.
2 |AFC CUP 2016 Al Hidd (BHR) Smoking in Controlled Access Areas  [1. Al Hidd (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating the AFC Circular dated 4 20160428DC02
(GROUP STAGE) AL AFC Circular dated 4 June 2015 June 2015.
Ahed FC (LIB) vs Al
Hidd (BHR) on 12 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
April 2016 accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
3. Al Hidd (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe
punishment.
3 [AFC CUP 2016 Al Hidd (BHR) Head  [Smoking in Controlled Access Areas  |1. Mr. Salman Ahmed Rashed Shareeda is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating the 20160428DC03
(GROUP STAGE) Al Coach, AFC Circular dated 4 June 2015 AFC Circular dated 4 June 2015.
Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Al  [Salman Ahmed Rashed
Hidd (BHR) on 12 Shareeda 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
April 2016 accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
3. Mr. Salman Ahmed Rashed Shareeda is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will
be met with more severe punishment.
4 |AFC CUP 2016 New Radiant SC Size of Delegation at Matches 1. New Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 38.5 of the 20160428DC04

(GROUP STAGE) New
Radiant SC (MDV) vs.
Kitchee (HKG) on 12
April 2016

(MDV)

(Art 38, ACC 2016 Regulations)

AFC Cup 2016 Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. New Radiant SC (MDV) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with
more severe punishment.




AFC CHAMPIONS Al Nassr (KSA) Bringing the game into disrepute 1. Al Nassr (KSA) is is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 51.1.2 read 20160428DC05
LEAGUE 2016 (Art 51, AFC Disciplinary Code) together with Article 51.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
(GROUP STAGE)
Lekhwiya (QAT) vs. Al 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
Nassr (KSA) on 5 April accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
2016
3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more
severe punishment.
AFC CHAMPIONS Al Jazira (UAE) Duration of Matches 1. Al Jazira (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 14.3 of the AFC 20160428DC06
LEAGUE 2016 (Art 14, ACL Regulations 2016) Champions League 2016 Regulations.
(GROUP STAGE) Al
Hilal (KSA) vs. Al 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
Jazira (UAE) on 6 accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
April 2016
3. Al Jazira (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more
severe punishment.
AFC CHAMPIONS Al Hilal (KSA) Duration of Matches 1. Al Hilal (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for twice violating Article 14.3 of the AFC 20160428DC0O7
LEAGUE 2016 (Art 14, ACL Regulations 2016) Champions League 2016 Regulations.
(GROUP STAGE) Al
Hilal (KSA) vs. Al 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
Jazira (UAE) on 6 accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
April 2016
3. Al Hilal (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe
punishment.
AFC CUP 2016 Al Wahda (SYR) Duration of Matches 1. Al Wahda (SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 14.3 of the AFC 20160428DC08

(GROUP STAGE) Air
Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al
Wahda (SYR) on 13
April 2016

(Art 14, ACC Regulations 2016)

Cup 2016 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Wahda (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more
severe punishment.




9 |AFC CHAMPIONS Guangzhou Player Selection List 1. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 34.2 20160428DC09
LEAGUE 2016 Evergrande (CHN) (Art 34, ACL 2016 Regulations) of the AFC Champions League 2016 Regulations (Regulations).
(GROUP STAGE)
Urawa Red Diamonds 2. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is given a stern warning for violating Article 34.2 of the
(JPN) vs. Guangzhou Regulations.
Evergrande (CHN) on
5 April 2016 3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
4. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.
10 |AFC CHAMPIONS Jiangsu FC (CHN) Serious infringements punishable by |1. Mr. Li Ang is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 20160428DC10

LEAGUE 2016
(GROUP STAGE)
Jiangsu FC (CHN) vs.
FC Tokyo (JPN) on 6
April 2016

player, Li Ang

expulsion

(Art 48, AFC Disciplinary Code)

suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Jiangsu FC (CHN) vs. FC Tokyo (JPN) on 6
April 2016.

2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Champions League 2016 (Group Stage)
matches:

2.1 Jiangsu FC (CHN) vs. Becamex Binh Duong (VIE) on 20 April 2016 (automatic suspension).
2.2 Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors (KOR) vs. Jiangsu FC (CHN) on 4 May 2016.

3. Mr. Li Ang is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC
Disciplinary Code (Code).

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Li Ang is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe
punishment.




11 |AFC CHAMPIONS Jeonbuk Hyundai Serious infringements punishable by [1. Mr. Kim Hyungil is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 20160428DC11
LEAGUE 2016 Motors (KOR) player, |expulsion suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Becamex Binh Duong (VIE) vs. Jeonbuk
(GROUP STAGE) Kim Hyungil (Art 48, AFC Disciplinary Code) Hyundai Motors (KOR) on 6 April 2016.
Becamex Binh Duong
(VIE) vs. 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Champions League 2016 (Group Stage)
Jeonbuk Hyundai match:
Motors (KOR) on 6
April 2016 2.1 FC Tokyo (JPN) vs. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors (KOR) on 20 April 2016 (automatic
suspension).
3. Mr. Kim Hyungilis ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 49.2 of the
AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).
4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.
5. Mr. Kim Hyungil is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more
severe punishment.
12 |AFC CUP 2016 Selangor FA (MAS) Serious infringements punishable by |1. Mr. Mohd Hafiz Bin Kamal is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match 20160428DC12

(GROUP STAGE)
Selangor FA (MAS) vs.
LT. Sheikh Jamal
Dhanmondi Club Ltd
(BAN) on 12 April
2016

player, Mohd Hafiz
Bin Kamal

expulsion
(Art 48, AFC Disciplinary Code)

automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Selangor FA (MAS) vs. LT.
Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club Ltd (BAN) on 12 April 2016.

2. The suspension shall be served in the following matches:

2.1 Selangor FA (MAS) vs. Ceres La Salle FC (PHI) on 26 April 2016 (automatic
suspension); and

2.2 Tampines Rovers (SIN) vs. Selangor FA (MAS) on 10 May 2016;

3. Mr. Mohd Hafiz Bin Kamal is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article
49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

5. Mr. Mohd Hafiz Bin Kamal is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.




13 |AFC CUP 2016 New Radiant SC Serious infringements punishable by [1. Sulemana Abu is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 20160428DC13
(GROUP STAGE) New |(MDV) player, expulsion suspension arising from his expulsion from the match New Radiant SC (MDV) vs. Kitchee (HKG)
Radiant SC (MDV) vs. |Sulemana Abu (Art 48, AFC Disciplinary Code) on 12 April 2016.
Kitchee (HKG) on 12
April 2016 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Cup 2016 (Group Stage) match:
2.1 Balestier Khalsa FC (SIN) vs. New Radiant SC (MDV) on 26 April 2016 (automatic
suspension).
3. Sulemana Abu is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 49.2 of the
AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).
4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.
5. Sulemana Abu is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more
severe punishment.
14 |AFC CHAMPIONS Zobahan (IRN) Organisation of Matches 1. Zobahan (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 68.1 read together 20160428DC14
LEAGUE 2016 (Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code) with Article 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).
(GROUP STAGE)
Zobahan (IRN) vs. Liability for Spectator Conduct 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
Bunyodkor (UZB) (Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code) accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.
on 5 April 2016
3. Zobahan (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more
severe punishment.
15 |AFC CHAMPIONS Tractorsazi Tabriz Organisation of Matches 1. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating 68.1 read together 20160428DC15

LEAGUE 2016
(GROUP STAGE)
Tractorsazi Tabriz
(IRN) vs. Pakhtakor
(UZB) on 6 April 2016

(IRN)

(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

with Article 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code

3. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with
more severe punishment.




16

Private Event

Football Federation
Australia Limited

Ownership of Intellectual Property
Rights

(Art 4, AFC Asian Cup Australia 2015
Marketing and Media Regulations)

Competition Marks and Competition
Title

(Art 10, AFC Asian Cup Australia 2015
Marketing and Media Regulations)

1. Football Federation Australia Limited is given a warning for violating Article 10 (c) read
together with Articles 4 (b) and 10 (b) of the AFC Asian Cup Australia 2015 Marketing and Media
Regulations.

2. Football Federation Australia Limited is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions
will be met with more severe punishment.

20160428DC16

17

Private Event

United Arab Emirates
Football Association

Ownership of Intellectual Property
Rights

(Art 4, AFC Asian Cup Australia 2015
Marketing and Media Regulations)

Competition Marks and Competition
Title

(Art 10, AFC Asian Cup Australia 2015
Marketing and Media Regulations)

1. The case is dismissed.

20160428DC17

18

AFC CUP 2016
(GROUP STAGE) Al
Wahda (SYR) vs. Al
Dharia (PLE) on 9
March 2016

Al Wahda (SYR)
Al Dharia (PLE)

Cancellation of Matches
(Art 17, ACC 2016 Regulations)

1. Al Dharia (PLE) is the relevant party that has caused the cancellation of the AFC Cup 2016
(Group Stage) match between Al Wahda (SYR) vs. Al Dharia (PLE) on 9 March 2016 in accordance
with Article 17.3 of the AFC Cup 2016 Regulations.

2. Al Dharia (PLE) is sanctioned with a forfeit and is considered to have lost the match 3-0
pursuant to Article 26 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

3. Al Dharia (PLE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 20,000/-.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Al Dharia (PLE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more
severe punishment.

20160428DC18




